

# Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 103

### CANBERRA, FRIDAY, 1 DECEMBER

1967

Customs Act 1901-1967

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION NOTICE No. 5

IN pursuance of section 273EA of the Customs Act 1901–1967, I, KENNETH McColl Anderson, Minister of State for Customs and Excise, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from the fourth day of December, One thousand nine hundred and sixty-seven.

#### THE SCHEDULE

### AMENDMENTS OF PART II. OF THE FIRST SCHEDULE TO THE CUSTOMS TARIFF 1966-1967.

- 1. After note 2 to Division VI. insert the following note:-
  - "3. Where, in a tariff classification in this Division that applies to goods, a rate of duty is expressed to apply as if the goods consisted wholly of the constituent that gives them their essential character, for the purposes of that rate, those constituents to which if imported separately the same tariff classification would apply shall be deemed to be a single constituent.".
- 2. Omit paragraph 38.19.93, insert the following paragraph:--

<b>"</b> 38.19.93	<ul> <li>Non-chemically defined mixtures:</li> </ul>	products	that are	not		
38.19.931	Put up for retail sale	••	••		22½%	10%
38.19.939	Other				71%	Free "

- 3. After note 11 to Chapter 40 insert the following note:-
  - "12. The following goods are specified for the purposes of sub-item 40.12.2, that is to say, hot water bags that—
    - (a) were in transit to Australia on 27 October 1967; and
    - (b) are entered for home consumption within 21 days after importation.".
- 4. Omit sub-item 40.10.1, insert the following sub-item:—

"40.10.1 | - Reinforced solely with metal .. .. | 35% | 25%".

5. Omit sub-item 40.12.2, insert the following sub-item:

"40.12.2 - Hot water bags	Omit Jub Rous	40.12.2, Model 120 1011	 			
	"40.12.2	- Hot water bags	 	 ••	except in respect of goods specified in note 12 to this Chapter, if the FOB price per bag is less than \$0.52, a temporary duty of an amount per bag equal to	except in respect of goods specified in note 12 to this Chapter, if the FOB price per bag is less than \$0.52, a temporary duty of an amount per bag equal to

Dated this thirtieth day of November 1967.

### KEN ANDERSON

Minister of State for Customs and Excise